о <b>гл. РТО-1595</b> (Rev. 07/05) МБ No. 0651-0027 ( <u>exp. 6</u> /30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Tian Software Company	Name: OutlookSoft Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes XNO	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): 12/23/2004	100 Prospect Street
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City:Stamford
Government Interest Assignment	State: Connecticut
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 80203
	Additional name(s) & address(es)
	attached:
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
60/288,909 60/289.031	
10/032,895	
10/138.136 Additional numbers attached	
. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved:
Name: Matthew T. Byme	
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 289476.126-US2	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 399 Park Avenue	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zlp: 10022	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (212) 230-8800 Fax Number: (212) 230-8888	b, Deposit Account Number 08-0219
Fax Number: (212) 230-8888 Email Address: matthew.byrne@wilmerbale.com	Authorized User Name Matthew T. Byrne
D. Signature: VI (AA)	- I · · ·
· / / LANHAS	August 11, 2005
C V Q. U Signature	Date
Matthew T. Byrne - 40,934	Total number of pages including cover 3
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (703) 308-	
5995, on the date shown below.	
Dated: August 16, 2005 Signature:	(Matthew T. Byrne)

## PATENT REEL: 016642 FRAME: 0101

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIAN Software Company, Inc. ("TIAN"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and having a place of business at 1899 Wynkoop Street, Suite 600, Denver, Colorado, was the assignee of all right, title, and interest (the "Patent Rights") in the following patent applications (the "Patent Applications") by virtue of certain assignments of the Patent Applications from the corresponding inventors to TIAN:

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/288,909, filed on May 4, 2001, entitled "Method and System for Facilitating Communications in a Network Using On Demand Distribution";

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/289,031, filed May 4, 2001, entitled "On Demand Distributable Objects";

United States Patent Application No. 10/032,895, filed October 19, 2001, entitled "System and Method for Adaptively Selecting and Delivering Recommendations to a Requester"; and

United States Patent Application No. 10/138,136, filed May 1, 2002, entitled "Method and System for Facilitating Communications in a Network Using On Demand Distribution."

WHEREAS, TIAN assigned the Patent Rights to OutlookSoft Corporation ("OutlookSoft"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 100 Prospect Street, Stamford, Connecticut on September 26, 2003, and now desires to confirm the assignment of the Patent Rights to OutlookSoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the reccipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, TIAN hereby confirms that TIAN assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys, to OutlookSoft, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest of TIAN in and to the Patent Rights, including all applications claiming priority from any of the applications and patents in the Patent Rights, including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and foreign applications, and any reissues, reexamination certificates, foreign patents, and extensions of any resulting patents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date or dates indicated hereinafter.

TIAN Software Company, Inc.

Date: 12 23 04

By:

Christian Gheergf

Chief Executive Officer

OutlookSoft Corporation By:

Date:

. Dor

Donald K. Ghostlaw Corporate Secretary